

JUL 30 2009

No. 09-3

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAEWOO ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal
Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Lawrence S. Ebner
(Counsel of Record)
C. Stanley Dees
Thomas A. Lemmer
John A. Burkholder
McKenna Long
& Aldridge LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500

Dated: July 30, 2009

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE ONLY THIS COURT CAN CORRECT THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S MISINTERPRETATION OF 41 U.S.C. § 604, AND UNDO THE DAMAGE IT HAS CAUSED TO THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS	4
A. The Federal Circuit Misin- terpreted 41 U.S.C. § 604 by Including Non-Fraudulent Elements in the Damages Calculation	4
B. The Federal Circuit Misin- terpreted What Constitutes a Fraudulent Claim, in Whole or in Part, Under 41 U.S.C. § 604	6

II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED
BECAUSE THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S
MISINTERPRETATION OF A KEY CON-
TRACT DISPUTES ACT PROVISION
UNDERMINES FUNDAMENTAL COM-
PONENTS OF THE FEDERAL
PROCUREMENT PROCESS 11

A. The CDA's Anti-Fraud
Provision Applies to All
Executive Branch
Contractors 11

B. The Federal Circuit's New
and Unreasonably Low
Standard of Proof for Fraud
Places Thousands of Current
and Future Government
Contractors at Risk 12

C. The Federal Circuit's
Holding Thwarts Federal
Procurement Policies and
Creates Disincentives for
Contracting with the
Government 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Commercial Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Concrete Placing Co. v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 369 (1992)	8
<i>Miller Elevator Co. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 662, <i>appeal dismissed by</i> 36 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Ralph L. Jones Co. v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 327 (1995)	8, 13
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment</i> <i>Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	13
<i>UMC Electronics Co. v. United States</i> 249 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 294 (1966)	12
Statutes and Regulations:	
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5	16

	Page(s)
Contracts Disputes Act of 1978 (“CDA”)	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 601(9)	10
41 U.S.C. § 602(a)	11
41 U.S.C. § 602(b)	11
41 U.S.C. § 604	<i>passim</i>
41 U.S.C. § 605(a)	12
41 U.S.C. § 605(c)(1)	10
False Claims Act	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2)	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)	10
10 U.S.C. § 631(a)	17
10 U.S.C. § 2377(b)(1)	18
41 U.S.C. § 264b(b)(1)	18
48 U.S.C. § 12.000	18
48 C.F.R. § 19.201(a)	17
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(b), -(c)	12
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1(b)(i)	15

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

S. Rep. No. 95-1118 (1978), *reprinted in*
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5235 3, 6, 16

<http://www.usaspending.gov> 2, 12
